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1. Family finances over the last year California residents, aged 18 and over

Thinking about your own family's finances over the last year, would you say that you and your family are:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Better off financially than you were a year ago 23% 2% 271% 21% 15% 25% 24% 21%  22% 25% 21% 17% 26% 29%
About the same financially as you were a yearago  52% 52% 47% 55% 58% 52% 51% 55% 47% 54% 51% 54% 51% 52%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 21% 14% 22% 22% 26% 19% 24% 21%  24% 17% 24% 24% 20% 18%
Not sure 4% 6% 5% 2% 0% 4% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1696)  (413) (457) (579) (247) (823) (95) (552) (115) (781) (915) (373) (511) (812)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Full & Self Part & Un  Under 40 40-100 100+

Better off financially than you were a year ago 23% 25% 27% 18% 25% 24% 25% 30% 24% 16% 26% 42%
About the same financially as you were a yearago  52% 54% 50% 54% 54%  52% 52% 52% 49% 53% 54% 48%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 21% 19% 21% 24% 20% 20% 22% 16% 22% 27% 20% 10%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 5% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1696)  (703) (343) (451) (563) (563) (418) (749) (336) (562) (612) (331)
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2. Family finances next six months California residents, aged 18 and over

Thinking ahead, what would you guess your family's finances will be like 6 months from now? Will you be:
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Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Better off financially in six months 27% 40% 30% 22% 14% 29% 32% 26% 18% 29% 25% 19% 34% 31%
About the same financially in six months 54% 47% 50% 58% 64% 54% 43% 54% 72% 53% 55% 56% 52% 54%
Worse off financially in six months 1% 4% 12% 13% 14% 1% 20% 9% 5% 10% 12% 12% 8% 1%
Not sure 8% 9%  10% 7% 8% 6% 6% 1% 6% 8% 8% 13% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1691)  (411) (455) (580) (245) (823) (95) (549) (114) (781) (910) (372) (509) (810)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Full & Self Part&Un  Under40 40-100 100+

Better off financially in six months 27% 23% 35% 31% 28%  28% 31% 32% 28% 25% 27% 39%
About the same financially in six months 54% 58% 55% 49% 53% 54% 54% 55% 50% 54% 57% 52%
Worse off financially in six months 11% 12% 8% 12% 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 11% 11% 8%
Not sure 8% 8% 2% 9% 7% 9% 3% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1691)  (704) (339) (450) (562) (558) (418) (747) (333) (561) (608) (331)
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3. Confidence in job mobility California residents, aged 18 and over, who reported being full-time, part-time, or self-employed

If you left your current job, how confident are you that you could find a new job in California in the next 6 months that pays as much as you are making now? Are you:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Very confident 23% 29% 21% 23% 3% 23% 21% 31% 1% 29% 16% 24% 22% 23%
Somewhat confident 33% 36% 37% 271% 47% 35% 37% 27%  39% 32% 35% 34% 39% 30%
Somewhat unconfident 20% 21% 19% 19% 23% 18%  32% 19% 22% 17% 23% 18% 14% 24%
Not at all confident 19% 10% 16% 26% 27% 20% 7% 21% 7% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 6% 1% 4% 2% 3% 21% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (968)  (245) (338) (344) (41) (459) (59) (313) (77) (468) (490) (149) (259) (560)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Full & Self Part  Under40 40-100 100+

Very confident 23% 26% 29% 20% 21% 27% 24% 24% 21% 25% 22% 24%
Somewhat confident 33% 33% 33% 33% 35% 36% 26% 30% 42% 35% 33% 33%
Somewhat unconfident 20% 20% 14% 22% 22%  17% 25% 20% 20% 15% 22% 24%
Not at all confident 19% 17% 23% 17% 17% 18% 23% 20% 14% 20% 17% 16%
Not sure 6% 4% 1% 8% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (968)  (408) (187) (263) (338) (337) (226) (750) (218) (252) (378) (249)
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4. Financial well-being compared to parents California residents, aged 18 and over

Thinking about your current financial well-being, how are you doing compared to your parents when they were your age? Are you:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 18% 15% 20% 17% 23% 19% 19% 20% 1% 19% 18% 16% 15% 24%
Somewhat better off 22% 26% 19% 21% 25% 19% 29% 25% 22% 21% 23% 23% 23% 21%
About the same 17% 21% 16% 17% 13% 17% 1% 18%  24% 18% 16% 16% 19% 17%
Somewhat worse off 19% 17% 21% 19% 17% 23% 21% 1% 16% 18% 19% 17% 21% 18%
Much worse off 15% 9% 13% 21% 15% 16% 12% 12%  16% 14% 16% 16% 13% 15%
Not sure 9% 13% 12% 5% 7% 5% 10% 13% 12% 10% 8% 12% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1694)  (415) (454) (579) (246) (825) (95) (549) (115) (779) (915) (373) (510) (811)

CA Region Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total S.Cal C.V. N.Cal Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under 40 40-100 100+

Much better off 18% 17% 20% 21% 15% 20% 23% 20% 17% 12% 20% 36%
Somewhat better off 22% 23% 23% 21% 22%  25% 22% 23% 22% 18% 25% 25%
About the same 17% 20% 1M1% 12% 17%  22% 12% 15% 19% 17% 19% 14%
Somewhat worse off 19% 17% 19% 22% 23% 14% 18% 18% 20% 22% 19% 12%
Much worse off 15% 14% 19% 15% 20% 9% 17% 19% 12% 21% 10% 10%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 10% 4%  10% 8% 6% 10% 11% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1694) (1013) (308) (369) (561) (561) (420) (809) (819) (560) (613) (329)
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5. Economic prospects of children today compared to their parents California residents, aged 18 and over

Thinking about the future economic prospects of children today, how well do you think the next generation will do financially compared to their parents? Will they be:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 11% 12% 15% 8% 9% 6% 9% 18% 9% 10% 12% 16% 5% 9%
Somewhat better off 17% 19% 16% 16% 16% 14%  25% 20% 18% 17% 16% 18% 18% 14%
About the same 20% 21% 22% 21% 16% 20% 20% 21% 23% 22% 19% 22% 17% 21%
Somewhat worse off 26% 23% 25% 26% 31% 31% 26% 20% 19% 23% 28% 17% 30% 33%
Much worse off 14% 13% 12% 17% 13% 15% 13% 12% 13% 16% 12% 14% 15% 14%
Not sure 12% 12% 1% 12% 16% 14% 8% 10% 18% 12% 13% 13% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1692)  (412) (457) (577) (246) (822) (95) (550) (115) (781) (911) (374) (507) (811)

CA Region Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total S.Cal C.V. N.Cal Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under 40 40-100 100+

Much better off 11% 13% 7% 9% 8% 16% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9%
Somewhat better off 17% 19% 13% 13% 16% 16% 20% 15% 19% 15% 18% 16%
About the same 20% 20% 18% 23% 17%  25% 19% 17% 23% 23% 21% 19%
Somewhat worse off 26% 24%  27% 30% 34% 19% 26% 30% 23% 24% 26% 33%
Much worse off 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 13% 16% 18% 1% 14% 12% 16%
Not sure 12% 1% 19% 1% 10% 1% 10% 1% 13% 14% 1% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1692) (1011) (307) (370) (563) (556) (420) (808) (818) (559) (611) (330)
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6. Confidence in ability to afford retirement in California California residents, aged 18 and over

How confident are you in your ability to afford retirement while still living in California? Are you:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Very confident 14% 13% 16% 12% 17% 15% 13% 16% 1% 15% 13% 14% 10% 17%
Somewhat confident 24% 31% 21% 22% 27% 25%  37% 24%  12% 27% 22% 17% 29% 29%
Somewhat unconfident 20% 24% 22% 18% 17% 19% 29% 21%  20% 18% 22% 24% 20% 17%
Not at all confident 32% 19% 31% 40% 37% 34% 1% 32%  36% 29% 35% 35% 32% 29%
Not sure 9% 14% 1% 8% 3% 8% 10% 8% 22% 10% 8% 10% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695)  (413) (456) (579) (247) (825) (94) (550) (115) (780) (915) (373) (511) (811)

CA Region Ideology Currently Retired Family Income

Total S.Cal C.V. N.Cal Lib  Mod Con Retired Not retired  Under 40  40-100 100+

Very confident 14% 14% 13% 15% 13% 16% 17% 23% 12% 13% 14% 22%
Somewhat confident 24% 25% 23% 23% 30% 23% 25% 30% 23% 21% 26% 32%
Somewhat unconfident 20% 21% 16% 23% 22%  19% 18% 13% 22% 21% 18% 21%
Not at all confident 32% 31% 37% 31% 30% 33% 33% 31% 32% 37% 33% 22%
Not sure 9% 10% 10% 8% 6% 10% 7% 4% 10% 9% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695) (1011) (309) (371) (562) 562 (419) (277) (1414) (558) (614) (331)
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7. Infrastructure projects: Increase state taxes (sheet 1) California residents, registered voters

Thinking about the following infrastructure projects that might be undertaken in California, would you be willing to have your state taxes go up to pay for...

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College
% saying “Yes, would pay higher taxes” Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate
Better roads and freeways 59% 70% 64% 59% 44% 62% 61% 58% 57% 60% 59% 49% 67% 61%
Repair & maintenance of existing dams, reservoirs  56% 60% 57% 55% 52% 60% 50% 52% 48% 56% 56% 45% 61% 60%
Bridge repair 53% 59% 54% 55% 41% 55% 55% 49%  47% 53% 52% 41% 58% 57%
Building new water storage and transportation 52% 62% 55% 52% 37% 51%  54% 49%  55% 55% 48% 42% 57% 55%
Commuter rail and bus systems 42% 53% 46% 42% 23% 45%  41% 40%  35% 45% 38% 31% 47% 45%
Tunnel repair 40% 46% 39% 42% 28% 42%  47% 34% 36% 43% 36% 28% 45% 43%
Seismic retrofitting of public buildings 39% 44% 41% 41% 27% 43%  33% 34% 30% 41% 37% 26% 44% 44%
Airport and air traffic control modernization 34% 46% 30% 35% 27% 36% 38% 29%  34% 37% 32% 28% 34% 38%
Public high-speed internet 34% 51% 36% 33% 15% 36% 33% 34%  24% 38% 29% 28% 38% 35%
High-speed rail 32% 45% 35% 33% 16% 35% 25% 31% 32% 35% 30% 24% 36% 36%
Electric vehicle charging stations 26% 36% 28% 26% 12% 27% 15% 26% 25% 28% 23% 21% 25% 29%
Port facility modernization 23% 28% 23% 26% 12% 24%  33% 19% 22% 28% 17% 17% 23% 27%
(Unweighted N) for Better roads and freeways (1455)  (320) (388) (510) (237) (749) (80) (448)  (86) (694) (761) (255) (451) (749)
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8. Infrastructure projects: Increase state taxes (sheet 2) California residents, registered voters

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income
% saying “Yes, would pay higher taxes” Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+
Better roads and freeways 59% 71% 43% 52% 78%  55% 43% 60% 58% 57% 59% 67%
Repair & maintenance of existing dams, reservoirs  56% 65% 36% 59% 75%  52% 40% 61% 49% 54% 56% 62%
Bridge repair 53% 65% 31% 50% 73% 47% 38% 57% 47% 50% 53% 57%
Building new water storage and transportation 52% 61% 35% 49% 66% 48% 39% 55% 47% 50% 50% 59%
Commuter rail and bus systems 42% 56% 17% 38% 66% 37% 21% 44% 38% 40% 42% 46%
Tunnel repair 40% 49% 24% 35% 56% 36% 27% 44% 33% 35% 41% 48%
Seismic retrofitting of public buildings 39% 49% 22%  34% 60% 32% 23% 44% 32% 39% 34% 49%
Airport and air traffic control modernization 34% 42% 23% 31% 45%  31% 26% 36% 31% 31% 33% 44%
Public high-speed internet 34% 41% 18% 33% 51% 27% 20% 34% 33% 37% 33% 37%
High-speed rail 32% 43% 14% 30% 55% 24% 16% 35% 29% 29% 34% 40%
Electric vehicle charging stations 26% 33% 13% 25% 42%  18% 16% 28% 22% 24% 28% 28%
Port facility modernization 23% 29% 15% 18% 31% 20% 18% 26% 18% 23% 21% 31%
(Unweighted N) for Better roads and freeways (1455) (638) (314) (377) (510) (485) (381) (779) (651) (439) (558) (311)
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9. Responsible for job creation and economic growth California residents, registered voters

Thinking about the economy generally, who do you think does the most to create jobs and grow the economy? Is it...
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Age

Race

Gender

Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female Less College Graduate
Government 12% 16% 13% 1% 9% 12% 15% 14% 14% 10% 10% 15% 12%
Business 43% 42%  38% 42% 54% 47%  36% 38% 45% 42% 43% 40% 46%
Consumers 33% 30% 36% 36% 27% 32% 31% 35% 32% 35% 32% 35% 33%
Not sure 1% 12% 13% 10% 10% 10% 18% 14% 10% 13% 15% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1477)  (326) (397) (516) (238) (756) (81) (457) (702) (775) (266) (457) (754)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+
Government 12% 15% 12% 7% 18% 9% 10% 14% 10% 12% 13% 16%
Businesses 43% 31% 66% 47% 26% 45% 65% 44% 43% 42% 44% 46%
Consumers 33% 41% 16% 35% 44%  36% 18% 35% 31% 31% 33% 34%
Not sure 1% 13% 6% 12% 13% 10% 8% 8% 15% 15% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1477)  (644) (319) (385) (515) (491) (389) (785) (664) (448) (564) (314)

10
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10. Best way for government to encourage economic growth and job creation California residents, registered voters

What do you think is the best way for the government to encourage economic growth and job creation?
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Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Increase spending on programs and infrastructure ~ 41% 47% 39% 46% 30% 43% 52% 35% 41% 42% 41% 32% 43% 46%
Cut taxes and regulation of businesses 47% 38% 47% 43% 64% 48%  34% 52% 45% 50% 43% 55% 43% 44%
Not sure 12% 16% 14% 12% 7% 9%  15% 14%  14% 8% 16% 13% 14% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1474)  (327) (395) (514) (238) (756) (80) (455)  (89) (701) (773) (264) (456) (754)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+

Increase spending on programs and infrastructure ~ 41% 60% 10% 35% 70%  35% 16% 47% 34% 40% 39% 49%
Cut taxes and regulation of businesses 47% 25% 84% 52% 18% 51% 78% 44% 50% 43% 49% 43%
Not sure 12% 15% 6% 13% 12% 14% 6% 9% 16% 17% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1474) (642) (319) (384) (513) (491) (388) (782) (664) (446) (563) (314)

11
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11. Prop 13: Split roll California residents, registered voters

In 1978, California voters approved California’s Proposition 13. Under Prop 13, residential and commercial properties are not reappraised each year to keep up with current market value.
Instead, any increase in the taxable value of the property can be no more than 2 percent per year, as long as the same owner has the property. When a property is sold, the new owner is
taxed on the full current value of the property in that year. From that new market value, the 2 percent cap then limits tax increases every year after that.

Some lawmakers have suggested changing Prop 13 so that the tax cap is removed for commercial properties only. This would let all commercial property taxes increase along with market
value each year, not just when a business property is sold to a new owner.

Opponents of this plan are concerned about the effects of higher property taxes on businesses in California. Supporters say that higher taxes on commercial property would reduce the
need to increase taxes on individuals. These additional property taxes would go directly to California cities, counties, and school districts.

With this plan, sometimes called a “split roll,” the tax cap would be left in place for homeowners.

Do you support this type of proposed change to the commercial property part of Prop 13?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Yes, strongly support 13% 14% 12% 15% 8% 15%  20% 9%  10% 15% 10% 10% 12% 16%
Yes, somewhat support 26% 29% 32% 24% 20% 26% 28% 27%  26% 26% 26% 20% 29% 28%
Neither support nor oppose 28% 33% 32% 25% 21% 23%  37% 35% 29% 21% 35% 36% 26% 23%
No, somewhat oppose 13% 17% 9% 15% 12% 12% 12% 13% 21% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13%
No, strongly oppose 20% 6% 14% 22% 39% 24% 3% 17%  14% 25% 15% 20% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1475)  (327) (395) (515) (238) (757) (81) (455)  (88) (703) (772) (264) (455) (756)

Party ID Ideology CA Homeowner Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Yes No Under 40 40-100 100+

Yes, strongly support 13% 17% 6% 12% 21% 9% 9% 13% 12% 16% 10% 16%
Yes, somewhat support 26% 33% 16% 23% 36% 27% 15% 26% 27% 22% 28% 29%
Neither support nor oppose 28% 31% 21% 28% 27%  31% 20% 22% 34% 37% 28% 19%
No, somewhat oppose 13% 14% 15% 10% 1% 18% 12% 15% 1% 1% 15% 13%
No, strongly oppose 20% 5% 43% 28% 5% 15% 45% 24% 15% 15% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (1475)  (644) (319) (384) (515) (491)  (389) (797) (676) (448)  (564)  (314)
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12. Expectation for Trump presidency California residents, registered voters

Thinking ahead to the next four years, which is more likely to happen? Do you think Donald Trump’s term as president will be...
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Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Successful 35% 31% 27% 31% 57% 40% 13% 34%  22% 41% 28% 41% 33% 31%
Unsuccessful 54% 55% 58% 59% 37% 50% 67% 56% 60% 47% 61% 49% 56% 56%
Not sure 12% 15% 15% 10% 7% 10% 20% 10% 17% 1% 12% 10% 1% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1473)  (327) (394) (515) (237) (754) (81) (455)  (89) (701) (772) (266) (455) (752)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+

Successful 35% 12% 82% 36% 8% 34% 70% 38% 30% 26% 39% 37%
Unsuccessful 54% 80% 9%  46% 87%  50% 18% 55% 53% 60% 51% 52%
Not sure 12% 8% 9% 18% 5% 17% 1% 7% 17% 14% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1473)  (643) (316) (385) (515) (489) (388) (784) (661) (446) (563) (313)

13
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13. Confidence in Trump’s ability to improve California economy California residents, registered voters

Are you confident or uneasy about Donald Trump’s ability to improve the economy in California?
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Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Confident 29% 25% 26% 24% 46% 32% 12% 30% 25% 34% 23% 35% 28% 26%
Uneasy 60% 64% 64% 63% 46% 56% 75% 63% 63% 54% 67% 57% 60% 62%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 13% 8% 12% 13% 8% 12% 12% 10% 8% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1474)  (328) (394) (514) (238) (754) (81) (456)  (89) (703) (771) (264) (456) (754)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+

Confident 29% 12% 64% 31% 7% 28% 58% 33% 24% 21% 33% 30%
Uneasy 60% 84% 19% 53% 90% 57% 27% 59% 62% 68% 57% 59%
Not sure 1% 5% 17% 16% 3% 16% 15% 9% 14% 1% 10% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1474)  (644) (319) (382) (513) (491) (389) (782) (664) (445) (564) (314)
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Sponsorship The Hoover Institution at Stanford University
Fieldwork YouGov
Interviewing dates April 28 - May 4, 2017
Target population California residents, aged 18 and over
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in Internet panel using sample matching. The

sample was matched on gender, age, race, education, party identification, ideology, and political
interest to a frame constructed by stratified sampling from the 2010 American Community Survey
(ACS). Data on voter registration status and turnout were matched to this frame using the
November 2010 Current Population Survey. Data on interest in politics and party identification
were then matched to this frame from the 2007 Pew Religious Life Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of
education, and ideology. The weights range from 0 to 7.11, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 1.21.

Number of respondents 1700

Margin of error +/- 3.75% for the full weighted sample
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 5 questions reported
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